Maine law.
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RECORDER OF BIDDEFORD MUNICIPAL COURT. 735 
CHAP. 422 

vessels through the bridge during said honrs. And snch draw-
tender, or his assistant, shall be in attendance to open and close 
such bridge for the passage of any boat at snch additional time 
and honr as may be necessary, upon the request of any captain, 
agent or owner of said boat. 

Section 3. Said bridge shall at all times be so opened and 
closed as not to unnecessarily hinder or obstruct navigation 
through, nor travel over it. 

Opening anfl 
closing shall 
not obstruct 
travel or 
navigation. 

Section 4. Said municipal officers shall annually appoint a Keepers' 
. d . 1 b 'd h lid assistant. competent aSSIstant to ten sale n ge w en t le regu ar ten er 

is unavoidably absent. 
Section 5. No person, unless the duly appointed draw­

tender or keeper or his qualified assistant, shall be allowed to 
open such bridge at any time, under a penalty of ten dollars for 
each offense, the same to be collected in an action of debt, in any 
competent court of jurisdiction. 

Section 6. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved March 28, 1903. 

An Act in relation to the salary of the Recorder of the Municipal Court 
of the City of Biddeford. 

Be it ellacted b)1 the Sellate and House of Rep1·esentatives in 
Legislature asselllbled, as follows: 

Chapter hventy-four of the private and special laws of 
eighteen hundred and ninety-nine is hereby amended as follows, 
l1amely: by striking' out section two and inserting instead 
thereof the following: 

'Section 2. For all sen-ices rendered, except when there is 
a vacancy in the office of judge, the recorder shall be paid from 
the county treasury the sum of three hundred dollars annually, 
payable on the first days of January, April, July and October, 
which shall be in full of all services rendered as such recorder.' 

Approved March 28, 1903. 

Unauthorized 
persons shall 
not open 
draw. 

Chapter 24, 
private aUfl 
special laws 
of 1899, 
amended. 

Salary of 
recol'(\er 


